


Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

GOLDSTEIN BERNARD, GOLDSTEIN LANA 

11909 N. NEBRASKA AVE

CG Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX10/26/15

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

J. GACZEWSKI

Date of Last 
Inspection:5/4/16

TENANT

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

5/4/16



ITEM Z200: IMPROPER USE OF ZONE



• ITEM Z616: DUMPSTER COMPLIED 1/26/16
• ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS 1/26/16 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE IN COMPLIANCE





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

STRAINER, GARY D; STRAINER, EDE 

10312 DEL MAR CIR

PD Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX02/10/2016

NO
Date Photos 

Taken:

T.L. CONVERSE

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/09/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/09/2016



ITEM R11.7.2: EXTERIOR WALLS





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

NILSA S FERNANDEZ REVOCABLE TRUST 

8411 GARDNER RD 

AS‐1 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX03/02/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

T.L.CONVERSE

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/09/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/09/2016



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS 



ITEM PM12.2: OVERGROWTH



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES



ITEM Z609: RECREATIONAL VEHICLES





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

GIBSON, SIDNEY L 

14710 CARNATION DR 

RSC‐6 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX04/18/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

A.J. MATTHEWS

Date of Last 
Inspection:05/16/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

05/16/2016



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES



ITEM R11.7.4: ROOFS AND/OR PARTS THEREOF



ITEM R11.7.4: ROOFS AND/OR PARTS THEREOF



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

KHOYI, DARA; KHOYI, ANVAR K

117 BELLAMERE PALMS CT

PD Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX04/19/16

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

LAWRENCE HOFFMAN

Date of Last 
Inspection:10/14/16

VACATION RENTAL

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

10/14/16



ITEM Z200: IMPROPER USE OF ZONE

Dwelling Unit: A room or groups of rooms forming a single independent habitable unit that is 
used for, intended to be used for, or may be used for, living, sleeping, sanitation, cooking, and 
eating purposes by one family only; for owner occupancy or for rental, lease, or other 
occupancy on a weekly or longer basis. A dwelling unit shall contain an individual kitchen, as 
defined herein, sanitary and sleeping facilities. Access from the sleeping areas in the dwelling 
unit to the living, sanitation, cooking, and eating areas must be internal to the dwelling unit. Any 
detached structure, or any portions of a structure that cannot be accessed internally from within 
the structure, which does not meet the facilities requirements for a dwelling unit as described 
herein may not be utilized for living or sleeping purposes, including guest visits, at any time

Family: Any number of people related by blood, marriage or adoption or not 
more than five unrelated persons living together as a single housekeeping 
unit, using a single facility in a dwelling unit for culinary purposes. The term 
"family" shall not be construed to include a fraternity or sorority, club, rooming 
house, institutional group or the like.



ITEM Z200: IMPROPER USE OF ZONE

AIRBNB.COM WEBSITE

Prices
Extra people: $25 / night after 12 guests

Cleaning Fee: $500

Security Deposit: $3000

Weekly Discount: 13%

Monthly Discount: 22%
Cancellation: Strict

Weekend Price: $2000 / night

Availability

Availability

4 nights minimum stay

View calendar

View calendar

This place would love your review



ITEM Z200: IMPROPER USE OF ZONE

W E D D I N G S:

Weddings: Villa Adriana is available for Weddings as a Special Event 
during your stay. We can accommodate up to 85 people in a garden 
style wedding around the pool deck (formal seating with tables and 
chairs) and/or up to 250 people on the marble and travertine flooring 
overlooking the lake (close to the pool deck) with an absolute black 
granite dance floor. Your wedding can be tailored from very simple and 
to as elaborate as you’d like. There are many variables (chandeliers, 
upgrades for chairs and linens, flatware, air‐conditioned tent, dishes 
napkins, catering, and alcoholic beverages, parking attendants, etc.), so 
if you would like to find out how we can help you host your wedding 
during your stay at Villa Adriana, please call Dara Khoyi at (727) 514‐
7777.



ITEM Z200: IMPROPER USE OF ZONE

VRBO.COM

•Minimum stay:4‐5 nights
•Sleeps:20
•Bedrooms:7
•Bathrooms:6.5
•Property type:Estate
•Internet:Yes
•Pets considered:No
•Wheel chair accessible:N/A
About the Property
Likely the most beautiful Mansion/Palace you will ever see.
*** We have tours of Villa Adriana ‐ BY APPOINTMRNT ONLY. Fill out 
the questionnaire on the site mentioned below ***

Villa Adriana is the perfect elegant Florida vacation rental and/or if 
you're looking for a location to host an outdoor destination wedding, 
Villa Adriana's artistry and design is certain to provide you with 
memories to cherish for a lifetime.





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

MEDINA, SONIA; DUQUE,YOSMANY CUELLAR

9105 W NORFOLK ST

RSC‐6 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

CMPL06/01/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

DOUG DENEMARK

Date of Last 
Inspection:10/19/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

10/19/2016



ITEM R11.5.4: ELECTRICAL SERVICE
ITEM Z602: EXCESSIVE DWELLINGS
ITEM Z635: ACCESSORY DWELLING / NON CONFORMING





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

BUSCEMA, ROBERT J

7601 LAKE CYPRESS DR

PD Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX07/05/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

LYNN WELCH/PHIL GRECO

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/08/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/08/2016



ITEM S13.5: POOL SANITATION 





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

NUNEZ, PASTOR JR

6012 N HALE AVE

RSC‐9 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX08/03/16

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

JOSE PEREIRA

Date of Last 
Inspection:09/16/16 &12/08/16

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/08/16



ITEM R11.10.1: SMOKE DETECTORS



ITEM R11.5.5: ELECTRICAL WIRING



ITEM R11.7.4: ROOFS AND/OR PARTS THEREOF



ITEM R11.8.1A: SINK BASE/CABINETS (KITCHEN AND/OR BATH) DAMAGED/DETERIORATED 



ITEM R11.8.4: INTERIOR SURFACES



ITEM R11.8.5: INTERIOR FLOORS AND WALLS 



ITEM R11.8.5: INTERIOR FLOORS AND WALLS 



ITEM R11.8.5: INTERIOR FLOORS AND WALLS 



ITEM R11.8.5: INTERIOR FLOORS AND WALLS 



ITEM R11.8.6: CEILINGS 



ITEM R11.8.9: DOORS



ITEM R11.5.1B: INTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE DEFECTIVE/INOPERATIVE



Pictures for the following violations are unavailable:

ITEM R11.5.3: GFCI PROTECTION
ITEM R11.4.3:LIGHT AND VENTILATION IN

LAVATORIES ( Exhaust Fan )
ITEM R11.8.2: INFESTATION OF INTERIOR SPACE





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

GONZALEZ, JESUS MIGUEL; GONZALEZ, SUSANNE 

15811 CRYING WIND DR

PD Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX08/05/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

T.L. CONVERSE

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/09/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/09/2016



ITEM Z610: COMMERCIAL VEHICLE



ITEM Z610: COMMERCIAL VEHICLE

PHOTOS TAKEN BY COMPLAINANT



ITEM Z610: COMMERCIAL VEHICLE

Tow Truck Tag 
comes back 
registered to 
the violation 
address



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

FUNDS AND DEEDS SOLUTIONS LLC

3023 W WATERS AVE 

CN Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX08/08/16

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

JOSE PEREIRA

Date of Last 
Inspection:10/17/16

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

10/17/16



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS  



ITEM NR10.7.2: EXTERIOR WALLS



ITEM NR10.7.2: EXTERIOR WALLS





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

PACIFICA HELLENIC LLC 

14417 HELLENIC DR ‐ 14432 HELLENIC DRIVE #204 

SPI‐UC‐3 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX08/09/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

A.J. MATTHEWS

Date of Last 
Inspection:08/23/16 & 12/27/16

NO

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/28/2016



ITEM R11.8.6: CEILINGS 



ITEM R11.8.5: INTERIOR FLOORS AND WALLS 



ITEM R11.5.5: ELECTRICAL WIRING

Open 
electrical 
junction 
box

Exposed 
wiring, no 
mechanical 
strain relief



ITEM R11.5.7: PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE

No installed 
piping to 
within six‐
inches of the 
floor





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

GARCIA, CHRISLAUREN;  BRADEN, MARIA GARCIA

8808 FROSTWOOD CT

PD Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

CMPL08/11/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

LYNN WELCH/PHIL GRECO

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/07/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/07/2016



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES 

Expired 
01/2009





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

PIPELINE ASSETS I LLC

401 1ST AVE SW

LDC Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX08/12/16

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

LAWRENCE HOFFMAN

Date of Last 
Inspection:11/14/16 &11/18/16

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

11/18/16



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS  



ITEM Z615: ACCESSORY STRUCTURE: SETBACK

DWELLING Accessory 
Structure



ITEM Z615: ACCESSORY STRUCTURE: SETBACK



ITEM Z615: ACCESSORY STRUCTURE: SETBACK

UTILITY POLE



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES
ITEM PM12.2: OVERGROWTH

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE IN COMPLIANCE
AS OF 11/24/16





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

CRUZ, GUSTAVO ESTATE OF

8323 PATSY ST

RSC‐6 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX08/18/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

DOUG DENEMARK

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/05/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/05/2016



ITEM R11.5.5: ELECTRICAL WIRING



ITEM R11.7.4: ROOFS AND/OR PARTS THEREOF



ITEM R11.7.2: EXTERIOR WALLS



ITEM R11.7.7: STAIRS, PORCHES, AND APPURTENANCES



ITEM R11.8.3: STRUCTURAL MEMBERS





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

SYMMONDS, PHILLIP LEE

7709 W. HIAWATHA ST.

RSC‐6 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX08/18/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

DOUG DENEMARK

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/08/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/08/2016



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

MOWRY, TIMOTHY C; MOWRY, CRYSTAL M 

11702 MEADOWDALE DR 

AS‐1 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX08/23/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

T.L. CONVERSE

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/09/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/09/2016



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES

TRAILERS





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

KUNCIK, JANINA 

4115 CHATHAM OAK CT

PD Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX08/22/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

T.L. CONVERSE

Date of Last 
Inspection:08/23/16 & 12/13/16

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/13/16



ITEM R11.8.4: INTERIOR SURFACES



ITEM R11.8.4: INTERIOR SURFACES



ITEM R11.8.4: INTERIOR SURFACES





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

8013 BENJAMIN ROAD LAND TRUST

8013 BENJAMIN RD

AI Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ROUTINE08/22/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

LYNN WELCH/PHIL GRECO

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/07/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/07/2016



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS 



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES 





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

BRUNS, L E JR; BRUNS, RUBY

5921 SUSSEX DR

RSC‐6 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX08/23/2016

NO
Date Photos 

Taken:

DOUG DENEMARK

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/05/2016

NO

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/05/2016



ITEM PM12.2: OVERGROWTH



REPEAT VIOLATOR CE14006490  BOARD ORDER
02/27/2015

REQUEST A PER OCCURANCE





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

CF SWEETWATER GARDENS LLC; JRM SWEETWATER 1 LLC; JRM SWEETWATER 2 LLC

5422 GINGER COVE DR UNIT F

RMC‐16 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX08/24/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

LYNN WELCH/PHIL GRECO

Date of Last 
Inspection:09/29/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/08/2016



ITEM R 11.5.3: GFCI PROTECTION

No GFCI



ITEM R 11.8.5: INTERIOR FLOORS & WALLS
ITEM R 11.5.1: GENERAL MECHANICAL-ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS



ITEM R 11.10.2: FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

Pictures for this violation are unavailable due to:

Unable to photograph non‐working
or missing equipment



• ITEM R11.5.1D: AIR CONDITIONER
DEFECTIVE/INOPERATIVE

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE IN
COMPLIANCE AS OF 09/28/2016:





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

REILLY, THOMAS P

10208 CARRIAGE GLEN CT

PD Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

RTN08/29/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

DOUG DENEMARK

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/05/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/05/2016



ITEM PM12.4: FENCES



ITEM R11.7.4: ROOFS AND/OR PARTS THEREOF





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

DE JESUS LOPEZ, ADRIANA 

12313 WALTHAM AVE

RSC‐9 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX08/30/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

T.L. CONVERSE

Date of Last 
Inspection:08/30/2016 & 12/08/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/08/2016



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS  



ITEM Z610: COMMERCIAL VEHICLE



ITEM Z624: AGRICULTURAL ANIMALS IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

UDT # 16707 TRUST 

16707 SILVER MOSS DR

PD Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

CMPL08/30/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

T.L. CONVERSE

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/08/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/08/2016



ITEM PM12.4: FENCES & ITEM S13.2.1: POOL BARRIER / REQUIRED 
ITEM S13.2.1.11: POOL BARRIER / ACCESS GATES



ITEM R11.7.9: WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS

Door frame rotted





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

CRAIG, MARSHA J

7510 WILLOW CT

RSC‐9 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

CMPL08/31/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

LYNN WELCH/PHIL GRECO

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/07/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/07/2016



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS 



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS 



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLE 





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

WIRTHEIM, CHRISTIAN; WARD, ANNETTE 

14505 MAINLAND GREENS PL

RSC‐6 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX09/01/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

T.L. CONVERSE

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/08/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/08/2016



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS



ITEM PM12.2: OVERGROWTH

Weeds 
taller than 
6’ fence in 
side yard



ITEM PM12.4: FENCES



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

ZAMBRUSKI, JEFFREY D; ZAMBRUSKI, JOSEPH

7901 SHENANDOAH CT

RSC‐6 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX09/02/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

DOUG DENEMARK

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/07/16 &12/08/16

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/08/2016



ITEM R11.7.4: ROOFS AND/OR PARTS THEREOF





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

GPC TAMPA 3 REAL ESTATE LLC 

13609 N 20TH ST – Apartment G 

RMC‐20 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX09/06/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

A.J. MATTHEWS

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/29/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/29/2016



ITEM R11.8.2: INFESTATION OF INTERIOR SPACE



ITEM R11.8.2: INFESTATION OF INTERIOR SPACE



ITEM R11.8.2: INFESTATION OF INTERIOR SPACE



ITEM R11.8.2: INFESTATION OF INTERIOR SPACE



ITEM R11.6.1C: PLUMBING LEAKS AND/OR DEFECTS 



ITEM R11.6.1C: PLUMBING LEAKS AND/OR DEFECTS 





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

FETLAR LLC 

7121 N 50TH ST 

RSC‐6 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX09/08/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

JACK DYKE

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/01/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/01/2016



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

DEAN, DAVID; DEAN, VERA 

11612 MEADOWDALE DR

RSC‐2 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX09/12/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

T.L. CONVERSE

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/07/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/07/2016



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS 



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

HERNANDEZ, MICHAEL ESTATE OF 

1913 GREGORY DR

PD Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

RTN09/20/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

A.J. MATTHEWS

Date of Last 
Inspection:01/11/2017

YES

YES

Code Enforcement Officer:

01/11/2017



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES



ITEM R11.7.2: EXTERIOR WALLS



ITEM R11.4.5: EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES



ITEM PM12.2: OVERGROWTH

COMPLIED AS OF 01‐11‐17





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

NELSON, WILLIAM DONALD

5922 SUSSEX DR

RSC‐6 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

RTN09/20/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

DOUG DENEMARK

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/05/2016

NO

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/05/2016



ITEM PM12.2: OVERGROWTH



• REPEAT OFFENDER IN VIOLATION 
OF BOARD ORDER CE14006202- 09/02/2015

• REQUEST A PER OCCURRENCE





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

STUCKER, BONNIE R 

6107 SILKDALE CT

PD Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX09/22/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

T.L. CONVERSE

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/09/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/09/2016



ITEM R11.7.2: EXTERIOR WALLS



PICTURES FOR THE FOLLOWING VIOLATION(S) IS/ARE UNAVAILABLE:

ITEM S13.5: POOL SANITATION
ITEM PM12.2: OVERGROWTH





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

TRINIDAD, EDWIN

6428 HANLEY RD

OR Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX09/22/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

DOUG DENEMARK

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/08/2016

NO

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/08/2016



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS
ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES



ITEM Z629: PORTABLE TEMP STORAGE UNITS





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

GRETTER, TINA MARIE

1803 E 139TH AVE

RMC‐20 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

RTN09/23/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

A.J. MATTHEWS

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/20/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/20/2016



ITEM PM12.4: FENCES



ITEM Z610: COMMERCIAL VEHICLE



ITEM Z610: COMMERCIAL VEHICLE



ITEM Z610: COMMERCIAL VEHICLE



ITEM Z634: RECREATIONAL/UTILITY  VEHICLES: EXCEEDS ALLOWABLE NUMBER

Three utility trailers 
on property. One is 
permitted 



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES



ITEM Z200: IMPROPER USE OF ZONE

Driveway 
Pavers

Activities at Property:
• Material Storage
• Equipment Storage
• Scrap depository
• Zoning: RMC‐20





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

KAIN CARES LP

13036 KAIN PALMS CT (APT #105)

RMC‐20 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX09/26/16

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

J. GACZEWSKI

Date of Last 
Inspection:09/26/16

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/01/16



ITEM R11.5.1: GENERAL MECHANICAL‐ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS



ITEM R11.7.4: ROOFS AND/OR PARTS THEREOF
ITEM R11.8.6: CEILINGS 



ITEM R11.8.5: INTERIOR FLOORS AND WALLS





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

ANGELINI, CAROL

4927 MURRAY HILL DR

RSC‐9 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX09/27/2016

NO
Date Photos 

Taken:

DOUG DENEMARK

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/05/2016

NO

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/05/2016



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS



ITEM R11.7.4: ROOFS AND/OR PARTS THEREOF



ITEM R11.7.9: WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

TAX EASE FL REO LLC 

13805 N 20TH ST

PD Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

RTN09/27/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

A.J. MATTHEWS

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/21/2016

NO

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/21/2016



ITEM PM12.2: OVERGROWTH



ITEM PM12.2: OVERGROWTH



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS 





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

MENG, PATRICK Y 

2004 E 142ND AVE 

UCA‐MS Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

RTN10/04/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

A.J. MATTHEWS

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/16/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/16/2016



ITEM Z641: SOLID WASTE STORAGE: SCREENING

• Dumpster must 
be positioned at 
twice the front 
setback (50’ at 
this property)

• Screening is 
required (one 
foot higher than 
dumpster) 



ITEM Z616: DUMPSTER (Placement Location/Setback)





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

GHALY, BOULIS E & GHALY, MARIAM Y & 
GHALY, MICHEL E & GHALY, KAMILIA Y 

1802 E 139TH AVE 

RMC‐20 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

RTN10/05/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

A.J. MATTHEWS

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/15/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/15/2016



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES



ITEM Z100: IMPROPER USE/OCCUPANCY OF THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY



ITEM Z641: SOLID WASTE STORAGE: SCREENING, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY CODE OF 
ORDINANCES AND LAWS, PART B, SECTION: 130-22 (a)5 





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

SPIVEY, ROY H;  SPIVEY, PATRICIA J

7103 W. CREEK DR.

RSC‐6 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX10/05/2016

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

DOUG DENEMARK

Date of Last 
Inspection:

10/06/2016 & 12/07/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/07/2016



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS  



ITEM PM12.4: FENCES



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES



ITEM R11.4.5: EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES



ITEM R11.5.5: ELECTRICAL WIRING



ITEM R11.8.5: INTERIOR FLOORS AND WALLS 



Pictures for these violations are unavailable:

ITEM NR10.7.4: ROOFS
ITEM R11.10.1: SMOKE DETECTORS

ITEM R11.6.1C: PLUMBING LEAKS AND/OR DEFECTS 
ITEM R11.8.11: SANITARY CONDITIONS

ITEM R11.8.2: INFESTATION OF INTERIOR SPACE
ITEM R11.9.2: MEANS OF ESCAPE 



• ITEM R11.5.4: ELECTRICAL SERVICE

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE IN COMPLIANCE AS 
OF 12/08/2016





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

HAPPY HOMES OF TAMPA LLC

13120 N 23RD ST

UCA‐NHO Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX10/10/16

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

J. GACZEWSKI

Date of Last 
Inspection:10/10/16

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

10/26/16



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS



ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES
ITEM Z203: OUTSIDE/OPEN STORAGE
ITEM Z200: IMPROPER USE OF ZONE
ITEM Z610: COMMERCIAL VEHICLE



ITEM R11.10.1: SMOKE DETECTORS



ITEM R11.4.3: LIGHT AND VENTILATION IN LAVATORIES



ITEM R11.5.11: COOKING EQUIPMENT (INSTALLATIONS)



ITEM R11.5.3: GFCI PROTECTION



ITEM R11.7.9: WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS



ITEM R11.8.5: INTERIOR FLOORS AND WALLS 



ITEM R11.8.6: CEILINGS 





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

STAIR, CHRISTINA N

3217 RIVER COVE DR.

RSC‐6 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX11/09/16

YES

Date Photos 
Taken:

LAWRENCE HOFFMAN

Date of Last 
Inspection:11/30/16 & 12/07/16

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/19/16



ITEM Z645: CROSS ACCESS REQUIREMENTS





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

VALLURI, SREENAGAMANI

1925 OXNARD CT 

RMC‐20 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX11/29/16

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

J. GACZEWSKI

Date of Last 
Inspection:11/29/2016

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

01/03/2017



ITEM PM12.3B: NUISANCE CONDITIONS: UNSECURED STRUCTURE



ITEM PM12.2: OVERGROWTH
ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS
ITEM PM12.4: FENCES



ITEM R11.10.1: SMOKE DETECTORS



ITEM R11.3.7: COOKING EQUIPMENT



ITEM R11.5.3: GFCI PROTECTION
ITEM R11.8.4: INTERIOR SURFACES



ITEM R11.6.1B: PLUMBING FIXTURE DEFECTIVE
ITEM R11.6.1C: PLUMBING LEAKS AND/OR DEFECTS 



ITEM R11.6.1B: PLUMBING FIXTURE DEFECTIVE
ITEM R11.6.1C: PLUMBING LEAKS AND/OR DEFECTS 



ITEM R11.7.11: BUILDING SECURITY
ITEM R11.7.9: WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS



ITEM R11.7.11: BUILDING SECURITY
ITEM R11.7.9: WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS



ITEM R11.8.11: SANITARY CONDITIONS



ITEM R11.8.1A: SINK BASE/CABINETS (KITCHEN AND/OR BATH) DAMAGED/DETERIORATED 



ITEM R11.8.2: INFESTATION OF INTERIOR SPACE



ITEM R11.8.5: INTERIOR FLOORS AND WALLS 



ITEM R11.8.6: CEILINGS 



ITEM R11.8.9: DOORS



ITEM R11.5.1: GENERAL MECHANICAL‐ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS
ITEM R11.5.1C: DISHWASHER DEFECTIVE/INOPERATIVE

Pictures for these violations are unavailable





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

TAMIMI, NEVEN 

311 E 121ST AVE

RSC‐9 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX12/06/16

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

J. GACZEWSKI

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/06/16

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

01/09/17



ITEM PM12.3A: NUISANCE CONDITIONS
ITEM R11.8.2: INFESTATION OF INTERIOR SPACE



ITEM PM12.3A: NUISANCE CONDITIONS
ITEM R11.8.2: INFESTATION OF INTERIOR SPACE



ITEM PM12.3A: NUISANCE CONDITIONS
ITEM R11.8.2: INFESTATION OF INTERIOR SPACE
ITEM R11.8.11: SANITARY CONDITIONS



ITEM R11.5.1D: AIR CONDITIONER DEFECTIVE/INOPERATIVE



ITEM R11.6.1C: PLUMBING LEAKS AND/OR DEFECTS
ITEM R11.6.2: WATER SUPPLY 



ITEM R11.7.9: WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS



ITEM R11.7.9: WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS



ITEM R11.8.1A: SINK BASE/CABINETS (KITCHEN AND/OR BATH) DAMAGED/DETERIORATED 



ITEM R11.8.4: INTERIOR SURFACES



ITEM R11.8.5: INTERIOR FLOORS AND WALLS 



ITEM R11.6.1B: PLUMBING FIXTURE DEFECTIVE



ITEM R11.10.1: SMOKE DETECTORS
ITEM R11.4.3: LIGHT AND VENTILATION IN LAVATORIES

Pictures for these violations are unavailable.





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

FLORIDA LAND TRUST

120 E LOGARTO CR (D‐111)

RMC‐20 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX12/07/16

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

J. GACZEWSKI

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/07/16

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/20/16



ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS 



ITEM R11.3.7: COOKING EQUIPMENT



ITEM R11.5.1B: INTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE DEFECTIVE/INOPERATIVE



ITEM R11.5.1: GENERAL MECHANICAL‐ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

Gasket broken



ITEM R11.6.1B: PLUMBING FIXTURE DEFECTIVE



ITEM R11.6.1C: PLUMBING LEAKS AND/OR DEFECTS 



ITEM R11.7.11: BUILDING SECURITY
ITEM R11.7.9: WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS



ITEM R11.8.4: INTERIOR SURFACES
ITEM R11.8.6: CEILINGS 



ITEM R11.8.5: INTERIOR FLOORS AND WALLS 



ITEM R11.8.9: DOORS



ITEM R11.5.5: ELECTRICAL WIRING





Violator:

Violation Address:

Property Zoned:

Case Opened: Case Type:

FLORIDA LAND TRUST

120 E LOGARTO CIR  (D‐112)

RMC‐20 Occupied:

Contact:Foreclosure:

ADX12/07/16

YES
Date Photos 

Taken:

J. GACZEWSKI

Date of Last 
Inspection:12/07/16

YES

NO

Code Enforcement Officer:

12/20/16



ITEM R11.3.7: COOKING EQUIPMENT



ITEM R11.5.1D: AIR CONDITIONER DEFECTIVE/INOPERATIVE



ITEM R11.6.1B: PLUMBING FIXTURE DEFECTIVE 



ITEM R11.6.1C: PLUMBING LEAKS AND/OR DEFECTS



ITEM R11.7.9: WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS



ITEM R11.8.1A: SINK BASE/CABINETS (KITCHEN AND/OR BATH) DAMAGED/DETERIORATED 



ITEM R11.8.6: CEILINGS 



ITEM R11.5.1B: INTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE DEFECTIVE/INOPERATIVE



ITEM R11.5.4: ELECTRICAL SERVICE



 

HEARING DATE:  JANUARY 20, 2017 
 

 

 
 

CE16005119 

CONTEST 
   

VIOLATORS:  GIBSON, SIDNEY L 
 

 STATUS:  NON-COMPLIED  

 
===============================================================
CESM 1ST HEARING: 09/16/16         No one appeared 
 

Violations: ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS; ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES; 

ITEM R11.7.4: ROOFS AND/OR PARTS THEREOF; ITEM R11.7.2: EXTERIOR WALLS- 
COMPLIED  
 

ORDER: 
30 days/$250 per day.  R/C {10-17-2016}. 

================================================================== 

01/03/17: Received contest letter from Sydney L Gibson.
================================================================== 
 

Additional Information: 
Fine to date $21,000.00.  Commenced on 10/17/16. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

  CESM HEARING: January 20, 2017 
 

 
 
 

CE15015246 

CONTINUANCE REQUEST 
 

VIOLATOR:  GOLDSTEIN, BERNARD; GOLDSTEIN, LANA   
 

Status:  Non-Complied 
======================================================= 

CESM 1st Hearing: 05/13/16                     Susan Johnson-Velez Esq, appeared                                                                                              
 

 

Violations:  Z200: IMPROPER USE OF ZONE; 
ORDER: 

Case continued to 07/15/16 CESM Hearing. 
=================================================================== 

CESM 2nd Hearing: 07/15/16                                Erin Medaris, Esq appeared                                                                                                                   
 
 

ORDER: 
Case continued to the 12/12/16 CESM hearing for a status update.   

=================================================================== 

CESM 3rd Hearing: 12/12/16                 Susan Johnson-Velez, Esq, appeared                                                                                                                                    
 
 

ORDER: 
Case Continued to the January 20, 2017 CESM Hearing @ 9 a.m 

 
  

Additional Information: 
No fines to date 

 
 

   
 

 
 

 

 
  



  CESM HEARING: JANUARY 20, 2017 

 

 

 

CE16007519 

CONTINUANCE 

 
Violator:  MEDINA, SONIA; DUQUE, YOSMANY CUELLAR    

 

Status:  Non-Complied 

======================================================= 

CESM 1st Hearing: 11/15/16                        Attorney Susan Johnson-Velez, appeared 
 
Violations: ITEM R11.5.4: ELECTRICAL SERVICE; ITEM Z602: EXCESSIVE DWELLINGS; ITEM Z635: ACCESSORY 

DWELLING / NON CONFORMING 
 

ORDER: 
Continued to December 12, 2016 CESM Hearing @ 9am 

==================================================================== 
CESM 2nd Hearing: 12/12/16                                     Attorney Susan Johnson-Velez, appeared 
 

ORDER: 
Continued to January 20, 2017 CESM Hearing @ 9am 

 
 
 

 
 

Additional Information 

                                                                        No fines to date. 
  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 



  CESM HEARING: JANUARY 20, 2017 

 

 

 

CE16011434 

CONTINUANCE 

 
Violator:  PIPELINE ASSETS I LLC    

 

Status:  Non-Complied 

======================================================= 

CESM 1st Hearing: 12/12/16                       John Vander Wel, property manager, appeared 
 
Violations: ITEM Z615: ACCESSORY STRUCTURE: SETBACK; ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS 

 
ORDER: 

Continued to January 20, 2017 CESM Hearing @ 9am 
==================================================================== 

 

Additional Information 

                                                                        No fines to date. 
  

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
  



  CESM HEARING: JANUARY 20, 2017 

 

 

 

CE16014413 

CONTINUANCE 

 
Violator:  PIPELINE ASSETS I LLC    

 

Status:  Non-Complied 

======================================================= 

CESM 1st Hearing: 11/15/16                          N. Ahmad, owner, appeared 
 
Violations: ITEM PM12.5: INOPERABLE VEHICLES; 

COMPLIED VIOLATIONS:  ITEM Z610: COMMERCIAL VEHICLE; ITEM R11.5.11: COOKING EQUIPMENT 
(INSTALLATIONS); ITEM R11.5.3: GFCI PROTECTION; ITEM Z200: IMPROPER USE OF ZONE; ITEM R11.8.5: 
INTERIOR FLOORS AND WALLS; ITEM R11.4.3: LIGHT AND VENTILATION IN LAVATORIES; ITEM Z203: 
OUTSIDE/OPEN STORAGE; ITEM R11.10.1: SMOKE DETECTORS; ITEM R11.7.9: WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR 

DOORS; ITEM PM12.1: ACCUMULATIONS; ITEM R11.8.6: CEILINGS  

 
ORDER: 

Continued to January 20, 2017 CESM Hearing @ 9am 
==================================================================== 

 

Additional Information 

                                                                        No fines to date. 
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